# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

# CONTENTS OF PUBLIC LAWS.

# SESSION OF 1913.

CHA		PAGE
I	An Act to Amend Section 52 of Chapter 15 of the Revised	
	Statutes, Relating to Compulsory School Attendance	3
2	An Act Relating to the Relief of Poor Debtors	4
3	An Act to Amend the Military Law	4
4	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-eight of Chapter Fifteen	
	of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Duties of the	
	Superintendent of Schools	6
5	An Act Additional to Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-	
	seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Fraudulent	
	Giving of Checks	7
6	An Act to Amend Section Seven, Chapter One Hundred	
	Twenty-eight of the Revised Statutes as Amended by	
	Chapter One Hundred of the Public Laws of One Thou-	
	sand Nine Hundred and Five, Relating to Malicious Mis-	
	chief	7
7	An Act to Amend Section Forty-six of Chapter One Hun-	
	dred and Six of the Revised Statutes as Amended by	
	Chapter Nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred	
	and Nine, Relating to the Appointment of Surveyors in	_
-	Real Actions	8
8	An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Sixty-two of the	
	Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter One Hundred	
	and Forty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred	
_	and Seven, Relating to Divorce Proceedings	9
9	An Act to Change Name of the Maine Insane Hospital	10
10	An Act to Amend Section Sixty-five of Chapter Four, Re-	
	vised Statutes, Relating to Burial of Honorably Discharged Soldiers and Sailors	
ΙΙ	An Act to Change Name of the Eastern Maine Insane Hos-	10
11	pital	
12	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter One Hundred	11
, 2	and Twenty-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hun-	
	dred and Nine Relating to the State Superintendent of	
	Public Schools	11
13	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-eight of Chapter Forty-	11
-3	eight of the Revised Statutes of Maine, in Regard to Sav-	
	ings Banks	12
14	An Act to Save Town Officers the Expense of Jurats Upon	12
	Certain Returns	13
15	An Act to Amend Section Fourteen of Chapter Eleven, Re-	13
Ü	vised Statutes of Maine, Relating to County, City and	
	State Officers Drafting Instruments, Which They Are, by	
	Law, Required to Record	13
	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	13

		PAGE
ена 16	An Act to Regulate Advertisements and Solicitations for Employees During Strikes, Lockouts or Other Labor Dis-	PAGE,
17	putes	14
18	sion Law	14
19	to New Trials in Criminal Cases	15
20	and Along Public Ways	16
21	Highways	17
22	tee Actions  An Act to Amend Section Fourteen of Chapter Eighty-nine of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Section One of Chapter One Hundred and Eighty-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Relating to the Limitative Chapter of Administration	18
23 24	tion of Actions Against Executors and Administrators An Act Relating to the Taxation of Telegraph Companies An Act to Amend Section Seventy-one of Chapter Eighty- three of the Revised Statutes in Regard to Release or Dis-	19 20
25	charge of Attachments	20
26	dent Owners	21
27	An Act to Change the Burden of Proof in Certain Negligence	22
28	Cases in Which Contributory Negligence is a Defense An Act to Amend Section Sixty-nine of Chapter Sixty-six of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Authority of Foreign	23
29	Executors, Administrators, Guardians and Trustees An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter One Hundred and	23
30	Twenty-one of the Revised Statutes Pertaining to Larceny An Act to Amend Specification One, of Section Thirteen of Chapter Nine of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Four, of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, and Chapter One Hundred and Forty of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Relating to	24
31	Taxation of Personal Property	25
32	pendents by Institutions Receiving State Aid	26
33 34	posit Books	26 27

CHA		PAGI
35	Societies in the Public Schools	27
33	eight of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Section Nine	
	of Chapter Sixty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen	
	Hundred and Seven Relating to Investment Deposits in Sayings Banks and Institutions of Savings	28
26		20
36	Bears	28
37	An Act to Amend Sections Two and Eight of Chapter One	
37	Hundred Eighty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen	
	Hundred Eleven Providing for the Encouragement of In-	
	dustrial Education	29
38		
	the Revised Statutes, Relating to Liens Upon Lots or Par-	
	cels of Land Benefited by the Construction of a Public	
	Sewer	30
39	Chapter Forty-nine of the Revised Statutes, Relative to	
	the Organization of Insurance Companies	31
40	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-three of Chapter Eighteen	0-
•	of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Twenty-	
	six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven Re-	
	lating to the State Laboratory of Hygiene	35
41	An Act to Repeal Chapter One Hundred Fifty-three of the	
	Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Entitled "An	
	Act to Prohibit the Use of Gang Hooks, So-called, When Fishing in the Inland Waters of This State"	25
42	An Act to Amend Sections Eighty and Eighty-one of Chap-	35
4-	ter Fifty-two of the Revised Statutes Relating to Pro-	
	visions for Safety in the Management and Operation of	
	Steam Railroads	35
43	An Act to Amend Section Six of Chapter Eighteen of the	
	Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Forty-eight of	
	the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine Relating to the State Board of Health	
44	An Act Relating to the Admission of Foreign Insurance	37
44	Companies and Amending Section Seventy-eight of Chap-	
	ter Forty-nine of the Revised Statutes	37
45	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred Fifteen of Chapter	0,
	Fifteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter	
	One Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hun-	
	dred Nine and as Further Amended by Chapter One Hun-	
	dred Eighty-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred	
	Eleven, Relating to the Appropriation for the Support of the Normal and Training Schools	۰.0
46	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred Sixteen of Chap-	38
•	ter Fifteen of the Revised Statutes Relating to Instruction	
	for the Blind	<b>3</b> 9.
47	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-five of Chapter Forty-nine	
	of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Enforcement of a	
,0	Mortgagee's Lien for Insurance	40
48	An Act Conferring Equity Jurisdiction Upon the Supreme	
	Judicial Court to Hear and Determine Property Matters Between Wife and Husband or Husband and Wife	40
49	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-eight of Chapter Sixty-	40

СНА		PAGE
	five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Appeals from Orders, Sentences, Decrees or Denials of Judges of Probate An Act to Amend Section Fifty of Chapter Ninety-three of	41
50	the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Twenty-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Relating to Liens on Hemlock Bark, Cordwood and Pulp-	
51	wood for Labor Performed Thereon	42
52	Banks and Trust Companies	42
5 <b>3</b>	of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Administering of the Oaths Required by the Courts of Probate	43
	tistry in the State of Maine, and to Re-organize the Board of Dental Examiners	43
54	An Act to Authorize a Union of Towns in Maintaining Town Farms	48
55	An Act to Amend Section Seventy-five of Chapter Ten of the Revised Statutes Relating to the Sale of Land for	
56	Taxes in Incorporated Places	49
5 <i>7</i>	Candidates by Direct Primary"	49
	three of Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven, as Fur- ther Amended by Chapters Sixty-two and One Hundred Sixteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine,	
58	Relating to the Payment of Tuition in Secondary Schools An Act to Provide for the State Certification of All	50
59	Teachers of Public Schools	51
60	Relating to the Department of Agriculture	53
<i>c</i> _	the Same	54
61 62	An Act in Relation to Boards of Registration of Voters  An Act Providing a Punishment for Certain Indecent and Immoral Offenses	61
63	An Act to Punish the Use of False Statements to Obtain	61
64	Property or Credit	62
65	Brokers	63
<b>v</b> o	Lime Casks	63

VII CONTENTS.

CHA	P.	PAGE
66	An Act to Amend Section Thirteen of Chapter Four of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Seventy-nine of	
	the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven and as Fur-	
	ther Amended by Chapter Two Hundred of the Public	
	Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, Relating to the Election	
	of Road Commissioners	64
67	An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Seventy-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, Relating to the Better Protection of the People of Maine from the Disease Known as Tuberculosis	64
68	An Act Amending and Correcting the Limits of the Maine Forestry District as Defined and Established by Chapter One Hundred Ninety-three of the Pub'ic Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine	65
69	An Act to Restrict and Regulate Private Banking	66
70	An Act to Amend Sections Seventy-four and Seventy-eight of Chapter Fifteen of the Revised Statutes Relating to	
71	Free High Schools	67
	Merchandise	67
72	An Act to Amend the Primary Election Law and Reduce the Number of Ballots Required to be Printed	60
73	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-eight of Chapter Forty-	68
73	seven of the Revised Statutes, Relative to Giving Notice of the Time and Place of Sale of Shares of Stock in Cor-	
	porations to Pay Assessments	69
74	An Act to Amend Section Eight of Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven Relating to the Disposition of Cattle Re-acting to the Tuberrulin Test.	
75	the Tuberculin Test	70
13	Maine by Retiring Teachers of Long Service with Pensions	
76	An Act Additional to Chapter Seventy-nine of the Revised Statutes Relating to the Transfer of Actions and Other Matters to the Law Court in Case of the Death of the Presiding Justice	71
77	An Act Relating to the Compulsory Assignment of Real Es-	73
	tate Mortgages Under Certain Circumstances	73
78	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-four of Chapter Fifteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred Seventy-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to the Management of Schools and the Election of the Superintendent of Schools by the Superintending School Committee	
79	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-one of Chapter Fifteen of	75
••	the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Forty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Thirty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred Thirteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to the Election of Truant Offi-	
80	An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter One Hundred	75
	Sixty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five.	

CHAI		IAGE
	Entitled "An Act Enlarging the Duties and Fixing the	
	Compensation of the Attorney General"	77
81	An Act Relative to Sealing Milk Bottles and Jars	78
82	An Act Requiring the Report to the State Board of Health	
	of Certain Occupational Diseases Due to Poisoning or	
	Other Causes	79
83	An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter One Hundred	
	Eighty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred	
	Seven as Amended by Chapter Forty-seven of the Public	
	Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Relating to the As-	0
	sessment of Taxes for Street Sprinkling	80
84	An Act Relating to the Rebating and Twisting of Life, Per-	n
	sonal Accident and Health Insurance	81
85	An Act to Amend Sections Six, Nine and Ten of Chapter	
	One Hundred Ninety-three of the Public Laws of Nine-	
	teen Hundred Nine, Entitled "An Act Creating the Maine	
	Forestry District and Providing for Protection Against	ο.
06	Forest Fires Therein"	84
86	An Act to Amend Section Sixty-two of Chapter Seven of	
	the Revised Statutes by Providing that Railroad Companies	0.
0.	Shall Screen the Windows of Smoking Cars	87
87	Chapter Forty of the Revised Statutes, as Amended, Re-	
	lating to the Issuing of Age and Schooling Certificates	88
88	An Act to Amend Section Thirteen of Chapter Fifty-three	00
00	of the Revised Statutes in Relation to the Taking of Land	
	by Street Railroad Companies	89
89	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Eighty-eight of	09
09	the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, Relating to	
	the Appropriation for Procuring Plans and Specifications	
	for School Buildings	91
90	An Act to Amend Paragraph Ten of Section One of Chap-	91
90	ter Seventy-three of the Revised Statutes, Relating to	
	the Sales of Real Estate by License of Court	91
91	An Act to Regulate the Size of Smoked Herring Boxes	92
92	An Act Additional to Chapter Four of the Revised Stat-	
	utes, Relating to the Appointment of Town Auditors	92
93	An Act Relative to the Retirement of Veterans of the Civil	
	War in the Service of the State	93
94	An Act Providing for the Appointment of Two Delegates to	
	a New England Railroad Conference, and the Payment of	
	Their Expenses	93
95	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-one of Chapter Seventy-	
	nine of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Public Laws	
	of Nineteen Hundred Seven and Nineteen Hundred Eleven,	
	Relating to Trial Terms of the Supreme Judicial Court	93
96	An Act to Prevent Usury by Foreign Corporations	96
97	An Act Prohibiting Certain Forms of Prostitution and Pro-	
	viding for the Competency of Certain Evidence at the	
	Trial Thereof	96
98	An Act Additional to Chapter Twenty-eight of the Revised	
	Statutes for the Prevention of False Fire Alarms	99
99	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred Two of Chapter	
	Fifteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Prepara-	
	tion of Blank Forms by the State Superintendent of Public	

СНАІ	o. ' *	PAGE
	Schools	99
100	An Act to Amend Section Ninety-nine of Chapter Forty- nine of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Special Insurance	
	Brokers	100
IOI	An Act Limiting and Defining the Liabilities of Keepers of	100
101	Hotels, Inns and Boarding-Houses	ю
102	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Ninety-three of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Eighty-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to the Recording of Personal Property Mortgages and	
103	Sales	104
104	cial Stenographer	105
	Casualty Business Only	105
105	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred Twenty-four of Chapter Six of the Revised Statutes, Relative to the Can-	
_	vass of Votes by the Governor and Council	106
106	An Act to Protect Trade and Commerce Against Unlawful Restraints and Monopolies	107
107	An Act Relating to the Organization of Corporations Under	·
108	Private and Special Laws	107
	Hazards	108
109	An Act to Amend Sections One Hundred and Nine and One Hundred and Thirteen of Chapter Fifteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended, Relating to the State Normal Schools	
110	and Their Management	109
	Health Insurance Policies	110
111	An Act to Repeal Chapter Sixty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, and Require Mufflers Upon Motor	
	Boats	III
112	An Act to Amend the First Paragraph of Section Thirty- six of Chapter Fifteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amend- ed, in Relation to the Accurate Keeping of School Rec-	
	ords and Accounts	112
113	An Act to Amend Section Forty-four of Chapter Forty-one of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapters Twenty,	112
	Thirty and Ninety-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Five, as Further Amended by Chapters	
	Twelve, Thirty-five, One Hundred Twenty-three and One Hundred Thirty-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hun-	
	dred and Seven, as Further Amended by Chapter One Hundred Sixty-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred	
	and Nine and as Affected by Chapter Ninety of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Relating to the	
	Taking of Smelts	113
114	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred Thirty-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to	3
	Taxing Insurance in Companies Not Authorized to Do Business in Maine	115
		115

СН		PAGI
115		
	of the Revised Statutes, in Relation to the Taking of Land	
	by Railroad Companies	116
116	•	117
117	•	
	dred Twenty-eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to	
	Malicious Mischiefs and Trespasses on Property	121
118		
	tory and Mill Insurance Only	122
119	An Act to Amend Section Nineteen of Chapter Sixty-five	
	of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Duties of Regis-	
	ters of Probate	123
120	An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter Fifteen of the	
	Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, and also	
	Section Six of said Chapter as Amended by Chapter Thir-	
	ty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine	
	and Chapters Eighty-four and One Hundred Seventy-six	
	of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Re-	
	lating to the Protection of Trees and Shrubs from Dan-	
	gerous Insects and Diseases	124
121	An Act Relating to the Incorporation and Admission of As-	
	sessment Casualty Insurance Companies and Conditions	
	Relating to Such Companies	126
122	An Act to Amend Section Fifteen of Chapter Fifteen of the	
	Revised Statutes, as Amended, Relating to the Approval of	
	School Accounts	127
123	An Act to Authorize the Sheriffs and Jailers of the Several	
	Counties in Their Discretion to Furnish Money and Trans-	
	portation to Prisoners About to be Discharged from Jail	128
124	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-nine of Chapter Thirty-nine	
	of the Revised Statutes, Relative to the Weights of Cer-	
	tain Commodities	129
125	An Act Relating to Insurance of Property Owned by the	
	State	130
126	An Act to Amend Section Thirty of Chapter Fifty-one of the	
	Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred	
	Twenty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred	
	and Five, as Amended by Chapter Ninety-two of the Pub-	
	lie Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Relating to	
	Railroad Branch Tracks	130
127	An Act to Amend Section Five of an Act to Provide for	
	Nomination of Candidates of Political Parties by Primary	
	Election	131
128	An Act to Amend Section Seventy of Chapter Eight of the	
	Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred	
	Eighty-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine,	
	Relating to the Collection of Inheritance Taxes	132
129	An Act to Create a Public Utilities Commission, Prescribe	
	its Powers and Duties, and Provide for the Regulation and	
	Control of Public Utilities	133
30	An Act to Establish a State Highway Commission and to	
	Provide for an Issue of State Highway Bonds	156
31	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Forty-one of the	
	Revised Statutes, as Amended, Relating to the Duties of	
		170

ΧI

CHAI	P.	PAGE
150	An Act Additional to Section Forty-one of Chapter Forty- nine of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Organization	
151	of Insurance Companies	195
152	Relating to Re-enlistment in the National Guard  An Act to Provide for the Safe Keeping of all Bonds In-	195
152	demnifying the State	196
- 30	Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven Relating to Corrupt Practices at Elections	196
154	An Act to Authorize Cities and Towns to Appropriate and Expend Money for Advertising Purposes	201
155	An Act to Provide for the Care and Administration of Funds and Property Donated for Moral, Religious, Benevolent or Educational Purposes in Accordance with the Inten-	
156	tion of the Donor	202
157	ples	202
158	ords of Births, Marriages and Deaths	205
159	Support of Paupers	206
160	the Revised Statutes Relating to Ways	208
161	ty-three, of the Primary Election Law	208
162	any Decree of Court	212
	of the Revised Statutes, as Amended, Relating to the Appropriation for the Schooling of Children in Unorganized Townships	212
163	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-four of Chapter Five of the Revised Statutes Relating to Boards of Registra-	212
164	tion	213
	the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Regulating the Sale of Agricultural Seeds, Commercial Feeding Stuffs, Commercial Fertilizers, Drugs, Foods, Fungi-	
	cides and Insecticides, by Amending Section Nine There- of and by Adding Two New Sections Thereto	214
165	An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Sixty-one of the Revised Statutes, as Amended, Relating to Marriage and	•
166	the Registration of Vital Statistics	215
	Institutions Receiving State Aid	216
167 168	An Act to Create the Office of Assistant Attorney General An Act to Establish a Board of State Park Commissioners	217
169	and to Define its Powers and Duties	217
	the Revised Statutes, as Amended, Relating to Mortgages of Personal Property	218

сна		PAGE
170	An Act to Amend Section Twenty of Chapter Sixty-seven of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Relating to the Distribution of Personal Estate	218
171	An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter One Hundred and Thirteen, of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Personal Property Bargained and Delivered to Another, which shall Remain the Property of the Seller till Paid for	220
172	An Act for the Improvement of Streets in Thickly Settled Portions of Cities and Towns	221
173	An Act to Amend Paragraph Two of Section Thirteen, of Chapter Nine of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Taxation of Personal Property, as Amended by Chapter	
174	Eighty of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine An Act to Amend Section Seventy-one of Chapter Seventy-nine of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter One Hundred Ninety-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to the Jurisdiction of the Su-	222
175	perior Court for Cumberland County	223
176	An Act to Amend Section Fifteen of Chapter Eight of the	224
177	Revised Statutes, Relating to the Board of State Assessors An Act to Amend Section Sixty-one of Chapter Seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Prevention of Fires	224
178	from Locomotives Run Through Forest Lands  An Act Amending Section Thirty-seven of Chapter Twenty- eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Protection of Life in Buildings Used for Public Purposes	225
179	An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Salary of the Officer Appointed to Attend the Superior Court of	225
180	Cumberland County  An Act to Amend Section Fifty-one of Chapter Fifty-one of the Revised Statutes in Relation to Certificates of Safety	226
181.	Granted by the Railroad Commissioners	226
182	of State School Funds from Delinquent Towns  An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, as Amended, Relating to the School Equalization	227
183	Fund	228
184	Apothecaries  An Act to Provide for the Election of Officers in Cities by	228
185	Plurality Vote	229
186	Cars	229

CHA	AP,	1 21014
	Publish a List of Corporations Delinquent in Payment of Their Franchise Taxes, and Providing for the Expense of Such Publication	220
187	An Act to Amend Section Sixty-nine of Chapter Twenty- nine of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Forty-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five, Relating to Non-feasance of Duty by Sheriffs, Deputy	230
	Sheriffs, and County Attorneys	231
188	An Act to Provide for the Preservation of Highways and Bridges	233
189	An Act in Relation to the Safety and Improvement of Highways	234
190	An Act in Relation to the Assessment and Collection of Inheritance Taxes	
191	An Act to Amend Section Sixty-seven of Chapter Fifty-two	235
192	of the Revised Statutes Relating to Accidents on Railroads An Act Providing Temporary Clerk Hire for the Clerk of	237
193	Courts in York County	238
194	of Probate in Aroostook County	238
,	Hundred Seventeen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five, Relating to the Compensation of County Com-	
195	missioners  An Act to Amend Section Eighty-eight of Chapter Fifteen	2 <b>3</b> 9
	of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Forty- eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five, as Amended by Chapter Forty-eight of the Public Laws of	
	Nineteen Hundred Seven, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred Ninety of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hun- dred Nine, as Amended by Chapter Twenty-three of the	
	Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to School Holidays	240
196	An Act Creating a State Board of Charities and Corrections and Prescribing the Powers and Duties Thereof	
197	An Act Providing Temporary Clerk Hire for the Register	242
198	of Deeds in Oxford County	246
199	of Probate in Penobscot County	246
200	of Deeds in Penobscot County	247
201	Courts in Cumberland County	247
202	Courts in Piscataquis County	247
203	Probate in Kennebec County	247
	of Probate in Piscataquis County	248
204	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Cre-	
	ating the Maine Forestry District and Providing for Protection Against Forest Fires Therein	248
205	An Act to Establish a Neutral Automobile Zone with Adjacent States	240

CHA		PAGE
206	An Act to Revise, Collate, Arrange and Consolidate the Inland Fish and Game Laws of the State, both General and Public and Private and Special, and the Rules and Regulations of the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game Now in Force	250
207	An Act Providing Temporary Clerk Hire for the Clerk of Courts in Aroostook County	288
208	An Act to Amend Sections Two, Three, Four, Five, Six and Nine of Chapter Seventeen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Five, as Amended, Regulating the Practices of Veterinary Surgery, Medicine and Dentistry	288
209 210	An Act to Regulate the Business of Dealing in Securities. An Act to Amend Sections Two, Nine and Twelve of Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven in Relation to the Control	<b>29</b> 1
211	of Contagious Diseases Among Cattle, Sheep and Swine. An Act to Regulate the Sale of Morphine and other Hypnotic	297
212	or Narcotic Drugs	300
213	Service of the State."	304
214	the Selectmen	304
215	Keepers and Owners	305
215	Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter One Hundred Sixty-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven Relating to Duties of the Railroad Commissioners	306
216	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen, Entitled "An Act to Create a Public Utilities Commission, Prescribe its Powers and Duties, and Provide for the Reg-	300
217	ulation and Control of Public Utilities"	306 308
218	An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter One Hundred and Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Sec- tion One of Chapter Fifty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Five, as Further Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Eighty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Relating to Salaries of	
319	Officers of the Senate and House of Representatives  An Act to Amend Section Eight of Chapter One Hundred and Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Tran-	309
220	scripts in the Superior Court for Kennebec County An Act Relating to the Jurisdiction of the Superior Court	311
22I	in the County of Kennebec	311
	parties by primary election	313

# CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

# SESSION OF 1913.

на	P.	PAGE
I 2	An Act to Incorporate the Van Buren Bridge Company An Act to Extend the Charter of Ithiel C. Blackman for	331
	Maintenance of Ferry Across the Penobscot River, Be-	227
2	tween Lincoln and Chester, in the County of Penobscot. An Act to Incorporate Sweetser Orphan Asylum	335 335
3 4	An Act to Regulate the Taking of Smelts in the Waters of	333
7	Egypt Bay, Franklin Bay, Taunton Bay and River, in the Towns of Hancock, Franklin and Sullivan, in Hancock	
	County	337
5	An Act to Extend the Charter of the South Paris Light, Heat and Power Company	337
6	An Act to Amend Chapter 175 of the Private and Special Laws of 1911, Relating to the Enlargement of the Terri-	337
	tory of the Wiscasset Electric Light and Power Company	337
7	An Act Relating to the Home for Aged Women, Located	
	at Portland	339
8	An Act to Incorporate the Pine Stream Dam and Improve-	
	ment Company	<b>33</b> 9
9	An Act to Complete the Records in Piscataquis County Reg-	
	istry of Deeds	341
11	An Act to Increase the Capital Stock of the Maine Tele-	341
	phone and Telegraph Company, and to Ratify, Confirm and Make Valid Certain Doings of said Company	0.40
12	An Act to Incorporate the Lewiston Chamber of Commerce	343 343
13	An Act to Authorize the Van Buren Water District to Is-	
	sue Bonds	343
14	An Act to extend the Charter of the Sebec Power Company	344
15	An Act to Incorporate the Van Buren Sewerage Company	345
16	An Act to Change the Name of the Aroostook Trust and Banking Company to the Aroostook Trust Company	218
T 24	An Act in Relation to the Lincoln County Jail	348 349
17 18	An Act to Amend and Extend the Charter of the Baker	349
10	and Spencer Brook Dam and Improvement Company	. 349
19	An 'Act to Create the Cherryfield Water District	350
20	An Act Authorizing the Town of Caribou to Accept a Cer-	0.5-
	tain Legacy	354
21	An Act for the Better Protection of Shell Fish Within the	
	Town of Kittery, in the County of York	355
22	An Act to Ratify and Confirm Certain Proceedings and By-	
	Laws of the Brazil Railroad Company	355

CHAF		PAGE
23	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Springvale Aqueduct	356
24	An Act to Change the Name of the Lewiston Trust and	356
	Safe Deposit Company	357
25	<u> </u>	35/
26	An Act to Authorize Frederick S. Vaill and Julia C. Vaill,	
	Their Heirs and Assigns, to Locate, Erect and Maintain a	
	Bridge or Roadway Across the Tidewaters of Casco Bay	
	Between Long Island and Marsh Island, in the City of	<i>(</i> -
	Portland	360
27	An Act Relating to the Protection of Smelts in the Sasanoa	
	River	361
28	An Act to Incorporate the Maine Security Company	361
29	An Act to Extend and Amend the Charter of the Jonesport	
	Central Railroad Company	363
30	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Rumford Falls and	· .
	Bethel Street Railway	364
31	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Monson Water Com-	- C .
	pany	364
32	An Act to Repeal Chapter Three Hundred and Forty of the	
	Private and Special Acts of Nineteen Hundred and Seven	
	Relating to the Highway in Readfield Closed to Automobiles	26.
20	An Act to Incorporate the Washburn Water Company	364
33		365
34	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Payment of Salaries Fixed by Law for the Year One Thousand Nine	
	Hundred and Thirteen	367
35	An Act to Incorporate the Monhegan Water Company	
36 36	An Act for the Better Protection of Alewives in Patten's	374
30	Bay in the Town of Surry, in Hancock County	378
37	An Act to Authorize the Valley Cemetery Company Located	3/0
37	at Greene in the County of Androscoggin to Take Land	
	by Right of Eminent Domain for Burial Purposes	378
<b>3</b> 8	An Act to Repeal Chapter Five Hundred and Seventy-three	3/0
O.	of the Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Seventy-	
	four Entitled, "An Act to Prevent the Destruction of	
	Smelts in the Piscataqua River and Tributaries."	379
<b>3</b> 9	An Act to Confirm the Charter of the York Harbor Reading	0/ >
	Room and Authorize it to Provide for Certificates of	
	Membership	379
40	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter One Hundred	0,,,
	Sixty-three of the Private and Special Laws of Nine-	
	teen Hundred and Eleven and to Extend the Provisions	
	of said Chapter Authorizing the Aroostook Valley	
	Railroad Company to Extend Its Lines from Wash-	
	burn to the West Line of the State	380
41	An Act to Incorporate the Quebec Extension Railway Com-	
	pany	381
12	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Four Hundred	
	and Fifty-five of the Private and Special Laws of One	
	Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety-seven, Authorizing	
	the Good Will Home Association to Increase the Amount	
	of Its Real and Personal Estate	385
i	i	

HA	P.	PAGE
43	An Act Authorizing the City of Westbrook to Assume Con-	
	trol of Saccarappa Cemetery	386
44	An Act to Create the Smyrna Water Company	<b>3</b> 86
45	An Act to Create the Oakheld Water Company	<b>3</b> 89
46	An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter Two Hundred	
	and Fifty-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nine-	
	teen Hundred and Seven, as Affected by Section One of	
	the same Chapter as Amended by Chapter Twenty-eight	
	of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and	
	Nine, Relating to the Protection of Alewives, Shad and	
	Sturgeon in the Various Rivers in Maine	391
47	An Act Authorizing the Trustees of the Western State Nor-	
0	mal School to Take Land for School Purposes	392
48	An Act to Incorporate the Trustees of Greeley Institute	393
49	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Lincoln County Street	-04
	Railway	395
50	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter One Hundred	
	Sixty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Eighty-seven, Entitled "An Act Creating the	
	Fort Fairfield Village Corporation," as Amended by Chap-	
	ter Three Hundred Three of the Private and Special Laws	
	of Nineteen Hundred Five, and as Amended by Chap-	
	ters One Hundred Sixteen and Two Hundred Ten of the	
	Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven,	
	and as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Forty-two of	
	the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine.	396
51	An Act Relating to the Diamond Island Association	397
52	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Fairfield and Skow-	
	hegan Railway Company	<b>3</b> 98
53	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Waldo Street Railway	
	Company	398
54	An Act to Extend the Time in Which the Maine Title In-	_
	surance Company is Authorized to Commence Business.	398
55	An Act to Repeal Section Two of Chapter Thirteen of the	
	Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and	
	Eighty-seven Relating to the York Harbor and Beach	
-6	Railroad	<b>3</b> 99
56	An Act to Extend the Charter and Rights of the Penob-	200
r +7	scot Bay Railroad Company	<b>3</b> 99
57	portation Company to Extend its Existing Wharf Fur-	
	ther Into North Twin Lake	399
58	An Act Authorizing George W. Judkins, His Heirs and	399
,,,	Assigns, to Erect and Maintain a Dam Across Blackwater	
	Stream, so called, in the Town of Masardis	400
59	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Rumford General	
رر	Hospital	401
60	An Act to Incorporate the Town of Wade	, 401
61	An Act to Incorporate the Lazy Tom Brook Dam Company	402
62	An Act to Regulate the Use of Songo Lock by Steamboats,	
	Motor Boats or Other Boats	404
6 <b>3</b>	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Penobscot Boom Cor-	
	noration for Fifteen Years	405

PAGE	AP.	CH A
	An Act to Change the Name of Roach River, First Roach	64
	Pond, Second Roach Pond, Third Roach Pond and Fourth	
405	Roach Pond, in Piscataquis County	
		65
406	Association for Fifteen Years	
•		66
406	River and Its Tributaries	
-1		67
406	Electric Company	-,
-14-	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	68
407	Wasserrunsett Lake	
.,		69
	and Maintain Piers and Booms in the Mattawamkeag and	٠,
407	Molunkus Rivers	
/		70
	of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred	, -
	and Twenty-five Entitled, "An Act for the Preservation	
408	of Fish in Piscataqua River."	
7	An Act to Incorporate the Mount Vernon Water & Electric	71
409	Company	,-
409	An Act to Extend the Time in Which the Maine Title Guar-	72
413	antee Company is Authorized to Commence Business	,-
413	An Act to Incorporate the Lincoln Sewerage Company	73
4-0	An Act Authorizing Bion M. Pike to Maintain a Ferry Be-	74
416	tween Lubec, North Lubec, Eastport and Campobello	<i>,</i> 1
417	An Act in Relation to the Skowhegan and Athens Railway.	75
7-7	An Act Ratifying the Organization of the St. Joseph's Con-	76
	vent and Hospital and Fixing the Value of the Property It	,
418	May Acquire	
7	An Act to Extend the Charter of the World's Standard In-	77
418	surance Company	•
419	An Act to Incorporate the Rumford Chamber of Commerce.	78
420	An Act to Incorporate the Kennebec Gas and Fuel Company.	79
421	An Act to Incorporate the Mattawamkeag Water Company.	80
4	An Act Authorizing the Town of St. George to Restrict the	81
	Taking of Clams Within the Limits of said Town to	
423	the Inhabitants Thereof	
4-0	An Act Changing the Name of Gregory's Sanatorium at	82
424	Boothbay Harbor to St. Andrew's Hospital	
7-7	An Act to Set Off the Town of Isle au Haut from the Coun-	83
	ty of Hancock and Annex the Same to the County of	-
425	Knox	
1-3	An Act to Create the Royal River Manufacturing & Power	84
425	Company	·
4-5	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Matagamon Towboat	85
427	Company	-
. ,	An Act to Extend and Amend the Charter of the Eastern	86
427	Maine Railroad	
. ,	An Act to Incorporate the Capital Island Village Corpora-	87
429	tion	

PAGE		CHA
	An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Three Hundred and Fifty-three of the Private and Special Laws of One Thousand Nine Hundred and Five Relating to the	88
433	Wiscasset Bridge	89
437	An Act to Incorporate the Rockland Public Utilities District.  An Act to Incorporate the Pleasant River Gulf Improvement	91 90
439	Company	92
442 442	An Act to Extend and Enlarge the Charter of the Ocean and Northern Railroad Company	93
443	A A T	94
446	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company	95
446	merce	96
447	Home	97
448	An Act to Incorporate the Corinna Water Company  An Act to Amend the Charter of the Rumford Falls Light	98 99
451	& Water Company  An Act to Authorize the County Commissioners of Oxford County to Procure a Copy of Volume One of the Records of Deeds in the Western Registry of Deeds for said County	100
. 451 452	County  An Act to Enlarge the Purposes of the Huse Spool and Bobbin Company	101
	An Act to Amend Chapter Five Hundred and Four of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Eightynine, Incorporating the Otter Creek Bridge Company	102
452 453	An Act to Amend Section Eight of Chapter Thirteen of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Entitled "An Act to Create the Bingham Water District"	103
45.	of the Private and Special Laws of Maine, Nineteen Hun-	104
454	dred and Nine, Relating to the Mexico Water Company  An Act to Prohibit the Use of Automobiles on Public Roads in the Town of Islesboro	105
456 456	An Act to Make Valid the Organization of the Pepperell Association of Kittery, Maine, Under Chapter Fifty-seven of the Revised Statutes, in the Year of Our Lord Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-seven	106
450	An Act to Amend Chapter Thirty of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Authorizing the Wiscasset, Waterville and Farmington Railway Company to Dispose of a Part of the Property of Said Company	107

сна	<b>P.</b>	PAGE
108	An Act to Disorganize Plantation Number Eight, in the	
109	County of Hancock	457
110	and Maintain a Bridge Across the Mattawamkeag River  An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Fifty-four of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and	457
	Ninety-five as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Fifty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Relating to the Charter of the Wis-	
	casset Water Company	457
III	An Act to Authorize the City Council of the City of Belfast to Grant Permission to Mathews Brothers to Construct and Maintain a Suspension Bridge Over and Across Front	0
112	Street in Belfast	458
112	Goodall Worsted Company	459
113	An Act to Incorporate the Pleasant Hill Cemetery Association in the Town of Webster	460
114	An Act to Amend Chapter Six Hundred and Thirteen of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-three, Entitled "An Act to Establish the Western Han-	400
	cock Municipal Court"	462
115	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Livermore Falls Light and Power Company, by Enlarging the Rights, Powers and	
116	Privileges of Said Company	463
110	pany	464
117	An Act Permitting the Shipment, Once in Ten Days, Under Special License Tag, of Ten Pounds of Fish Caught in	
	Moosehead Lake	466
118	An Act to Repeal Chapter Five Hundred Three of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Twenty-eight, as Amended by Chapter Five Hundred Eight of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Seventy-	
	four, and by Chapter Two Hundred Fifty-four of the	
	Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Seventy- six, Relating to the Taking of Fish in Narraguagus River	466
119	An Act to Incorporate the Ashland Water Company	467
120	An Act to Incorporate the Town of Connor	469
121	An Act to Incorporate the Madison Water District	470
122	An Act to Extend the Powers of the Limerick Water and Electric Company	48o
123	An Act Relating to the Jerguson Manufacturing Company	480
124	An Act Relating to the Use of Automobiles in the Town of	
125	Mount Desert in Hancock County	481
	a Wharf at South Casco, in the County of Cumberland	482
126	An Act to Revive and Extend the Charter of the Shawmut Water Company	483
127	An Act Authorizing the Selectmen of Dexter to Sell Good	-1~0
	Templars' Hall in Said Town	483

Chi		PAGE
128	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Fifteen of the Resolves of Maine for Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-seven as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Eight of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Three, Relating to the Tuition of Students in Agriculture at the University of Maine	484
129	An Act to Incorporate the Washington County Light and Power Company	484
130	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Farmington and Augusta Railway Company	486
131	An Act to Incorporate the Brownfield Electric Company	486
132	An Act Granting the Penobscot Tribe of Indians the Right to Establish and Maintain a Ferry Between Indian Island,	
133	So Called, and the City of Old Town  An Act to Authorize the Construction and Maintenance of a	488
134	Dam and Other Structures in the St. Francis River An Act Permitting the Use of Automobiles in the Town of	490
135	Eden An Act Additional to Chapter One Hundred Eighty-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven,	491
136	Entitled "An Act to Establish in Cumberland County a County Farm"	492
2,00	and Seventy-five of the Private and Special Laws of Eight- een Hundred and Sixty-three, Relating to Certain Powers	
137	of the City of Portland	493
138	Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven  An Act to Authorize the Calais Street Railway Company to	493
139	Sell Electricity	494
140	of the Hiram Water, Light and Power Company  An Act to Extend the Jurisdiction of the Kennebec County	494
141	Agricultural Society	496
142	Machiasport	496
143	Town of Kennebunkport in the County of York	497
[44	ton	497
145	coggin Valley Railroad Company	498
-43	gusta Poultry Experiment Station and Grant Additional Powers to Said Corporation	498
146	An Act to Incorporate the Harrison Water Company	490 499

СНАР		PAGE
147	An Act Authorizing the Towns of Mexico and Rumford in the County of Oxford to Purchase the Toll Bridge Be- tween Said Towns, Erected and Owned by the Mexico	
148	Bridge Company	501
149	and Machias Railway Company	504
	Light and Power Company	505
150	of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-seven, Relating to the Cornish Village Improvement Society, and to Make Valid the Organization of Said Society Incorporated Under Said Chapter	506
151	An Act Repealing Sections Three and Four of Chapter Three Hundred of the Private and Special Laws of One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eleven, Entitled "An Act Granting H. L. Gooch the Right to Maintain a Dam on the East Machias River"	507
152	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Twenty of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Sixty- seven, Entitled "An Act to Unite the Maine Baptist Con-	
153	vention and the Maine Baptist Missionary Society"  An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred Fifty-one of the	508
	Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Eighty- seven Entitled "An Act to Create the Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland and His Successors a Corporation Sole," as Amended by Chapter Forty-seven of the Private	
154	and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Ninety-one  An Act to Authorize the York Light and Heat Company to Furnish Electricity to the Inhabitants of Pine Point and	508
155	Grand Beach	510
	Barrows Falls Light and Power Company	510
156	An Act to Revise the Charter of the City of Eastport	511
157	An Act Additional to Chapter Ninety-four of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Three, Entitled "An Act to Prevent the Pollution of the Waters of Sebago	
0	Lake"	522
158	An Act to Create the Temple Water District	524
159	An Act to Authorize the Town of Boothbay Harbor to Retire Its Bonded Indebtedness and Issue New Bonds	528
160	An Act to Prohibit Lobster Pot Fishing in the York River	528
161	An Act for the Better Protection of Clams Within the Town	5
162	of York in the County of York	529
-6:	took Municipal Court	529
163	An Act Establishing a Close Time on Lobsters in the Waters of Jonesport and Addison, in Washington County	530
164	An Act for the Better Protection of Herring and Herring Fisheries in the Waters of the St. Croix River and Passa-	
	maquoddy Bay in the County of Washington	531

CH	AP.	PAGE
165	,	
	Maintain and Operate a Gas Plant	531
166	It.	
_	School Commission	533
167		
	Portland Music Commission	534
168	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	ter Twenty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of	
	Eighteen Hundred Sixty-nine and Amendments Thereof	
	and Additions Thereto, Relating to the Charter of the City	
	of Ellsworth, and Also Making Certain Additions to Pro-	
۲.	visions Affecting Said Sections	534
169	•	535
170		
	Water Company	537
171	An Act to Amend Chapter Seven of the Private and Special	
	Laws of Eighteen Hundred Thirty-six in Relation to Mt.	0
750	Desert Bridge	538
172	An Act to Incorporate The Kennebec Realty Company	539
173	An Act to Incorporate the Stockholm Water Company	542
174 175	An Act to Enlarge the Powers and Amend the Charter of	544
1/5	the Scarboro Water Company	r 17
176	An Act to Amend Sections One, Two, Six, Ten, Eleven and	547
170	Twelve of an Act Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the	
•	Madison Water Company"	548
177	An Act to Incorporate the Androscoggin Electric Company	550
178	An Act to Incorporate the Penobscot Valley Gas Company	553
179	An Act Relating to the Fort Kent Electric Company	555
180	An Act to Incorporate the Farmington-Oakland Interurban	,
	Railway	556
181	An Act to Incorporate the Readfield Chamber of Commerce	559
182	An Act Extending the Charter of the Fort Kent Water	
	Company	559
183	An Act to Authorize the Auburn Water Commissioners to	
_	Sell Certain of Their Property	560
184	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Central Maine Power	
	Company	560
185	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Camden and Rockland	
	Water Company	561
186	An Act to Amend Chapter Sixty-six of the Private and	
	Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-one, En-	
	titled "An Act to Incorporate the Iland Cottage Company"	562
τ87	An Act to Authorize the City of Lewiston to Issue Its Bonds	
	to the Amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars to Pay	
	Its Bonds Now Outstanding and Maturing in the Year One	_
_	Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirteen	563
188	An Act to Change the Name of the Town of Eden to the	
	Town of Bar Harbor	564
189	An Act to Incorporate the Livermore and Augusta Railway	.c.
	Company	564

CHAP		PAGE
190	An Act to Provide for Scientific Investigation in Agriculture	
191	in Aroostook County	569
	scot	570
192	An Act Relating to the Transportation of Fish Taken in the Waters in Davis Town, Stetson Town, Seven Ponds Town	0,
	and Massachusetts Gore, So Called, in Franklin County	573
193	An Act to Incorporate the Southwest Harbor Water District	574
194	An Act to Incorporate the Sandy Stream Log Driving Com-	0
	pany	584
195	An Act to Authorize the Bangor Railway and Electric Company to Take Water from Chemo Lake and Its Tributaries	586
196	An Act to Repeal Chapter Three Hundred and Fifteen of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Three, Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Medunkeunk Dam and	
	Improvement Company"	. 589
197	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred Seventeen of the	0 -
	Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and	
	Eleven, Increasing the Corporate Limits of the Porter	
	Kezar Falls Village Corporation of Porter	589
198	An Act Relating to the Protection of Deer in the Town of	
	Isle au Haut, in Hancock County	590
199	An Act Authorizing the City of Bath to Levy Assessments	
	for Street Improvements	590
200	An Act to Incorporate the Machias Valley Light and Power	
	Company	592
201	An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter One Hundred	
	Eighty-four of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen	
	Hundred Ninety-one, Relating to Drains and Sewers in the	
202	City of Portland	594
202	Portland	505
203	An Act to Incorporate the Ogunquit Village Corporation	595
204	An Act to Incorporate the Jackman Water, Light and Power	595
	Company	599
205	An Act to Grant Additional Powers to the Rockland, South	399
	Thomaston and St. George Railway	602
206	An Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Auburn and	
	Provide a Commission Form of Government	605
207	An Act Relating to the Construction of Sidewalks in the	
	Town of Sanford	626
208	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred Eighteen of the	
	Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven,	
	Relating to the Park Commission of the City of Portland	627
209	An Act to Incorporate the Houlton Street Railway Company	629
210	An Act to Incorporate the Pittsfield Water District	632
211	An Act to Authorize the Town of South Berwick to Own	_
O.T.C	and Maintain an Electric Lighting and Power Plant	640
212	An Act to Amend Section Eight of Chapter Two Hundred and Eighty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Nine-	
	teen Hundred and Seven, Entitled "An Act to Incorporate	
	the Livermore Falls Sewer District"	
	me diverment rans pewer District	644

PAGE		CII
645	of Bustin's Island Village Corporation	213
649	An Act to Incorporate the Bowdoinham Water and Electric Company	214
		015
653	An Act to Assessment Many Court To an Ute of Co	215
	,	216
_	ernment for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and	
657	Thirteen	
678	-	217
68o		218
		219
	Damages in Connection with the Building of the State	
	Bridge Between the City of Old Town and the Town of	
	Milford and the Grading of the Highway and Approaches	
683	Thereto	
, •		220
	ter Three Hundred Ninety-three of the Private and Spe-	
	cial Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, Relating to the Milli-	
684	nocket Municipal Court	
004	An Act to Permit the Town of Pittsfield to Obtain a Pure	221
685	Water Supply	
687	An Act to Incorporate the Kingman Telephone Company	222
688	An Act to Incorporate the Winthrop Water District	
		223
699	An Act to Incorporate the York County Power Company	224
702	An Act Relating to the Portland Gas Light Company	225
	An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter Two Hundred	226
	Fifty-six of the Private and Special Laws of One Thou-	
	sand Nine Hundred and Seven, in Relation to the Cum-	
705	berland County Power and Light Company	
705	An Act to Incorporate the Sanford Investment Company	227
	An Act to Enable the County of Sagadahoc to Rebuild	228
707	Merrymeeting Bay Bridge	
	An Act to Incorporate the Trustees of the John B. Curtis	229
710	Free Public Library in Bradford	
71 I	An Act to Supply the Town of Winthrop with Pure Water	230
	An Act in Relation to Main Street in the City of Westbrook	231
721	and Certain Streets in the City of Portland	
	An Act Providing Temporary Clerk Hire for the Municipal	232
722	Court of the City of Lewiston	
,	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Twenty of the	233
	Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Nine-	
	ty-nine, Relating to the Establishment of a Municipal Court	
722	in the Town of East Livermore	
723	An Act to Provide for the Reconstruction of Portland Bridge	234
,-5	An Act to Legalize and Confirm the Action of the Litchfield	235
	Plains Cemetery Association at Its Annual Meeting on the	- 33
727	Seventh Day of December, 1912	
1-1	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the	236
	Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred	250
728	and Thirteen	
/20	and initem account to the second seco	

CHAF	<b>)</b> ,	PAGE
237	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of Government and to Provide for Payment of Certain Deficiencies Remaining Unpaid January First, One Thousand Nine	
	Hundred and Thirteen	745
238	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred	
	and Thirteen	757
239	An Act to Establish the Lincoln Municipal Court	760
240	An Act for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year One	
	Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirteen	<b>7</b> 66
241	An Act for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year One	
	Thousand Nine Hundred and Fourteen	768
242	An Act to Provide for the Payment of Salaries and Mileage of Members and Officers and for Other Expenditures Inci-	
	dent to the Seventy-sixth Legislature	770
243	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and	
	Fourteen	771
244	An Act to Provide a Charter for the City of Gardiner	807

# TITLES OF RESOLVES.

# SESSION OF 1913.

CHA		PAGE
Ι	Resolve, A Memorial to Congress in favor of the bill pending in Congress entitled, "A Bill for the Establishment of a Nethern But and Bill for the Establishment of a Nethern But and Bill for the Establishment of a Nethern But and Bill for the Establishment of a Nethern But and Bill for the Establishment of a Nethern But and Bill for the Establishment of a Nethern But and Bill for the Establishment of the Bill for the Bill	
	lishment of a National Park and acquiring National	
	Forests in the Mount Katahdin region of the State	
	of Maine."	831
2	Resolve, Declaratory of Certain Amendments of the	
	Constitution of Maine	832
3	Resolve, in favor of the town of Woodstock	832
4	Resolve, in favor of the town of Island Falls	833
5	Resolve, in favor of the town of Phillips	833
6	Resolve, in favor of the town of Paris	833
7	Resolve, in favor of the town of Peru	834
8	Resolve, in favor of the town of Moscow	834
9	Resolve, in favor of the town of St. Agatha	834
10	Resolve, in favor of Fred A. Thurlough	834
ΙI	Resolve, in favor of the town of Island Falls	835
12	Resolve, in favor of the town of Oxford	835
13	Resolve, in favor of the Counties of Kennebec and Som-	
	erset	835
14	Resolve, in favor of Fort William Henry in the town of	
	Bristol	835
15	Resolve, to provide Steel Cases for Regimental Rolls	836
16	Resolve, in favor of the Clerk, Assistant Clerk, Messeu-	
	ger, Assistant Messenger, Mail Carrier, First Folder,	
	Assistant Folder, Doorkeeper, and Pages of the Sev-	
	enty-fifth Legislature for Attendance at the Organi-	
	zation of the Seventy-sixth Legislature	836
17	Resolve, in Favor of the City of Biddeford	836
18	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Albion	837
19	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Solon	837
20	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Pomological Society.	837
2I	Resolve, in Favor of the New England Fruit Show	838
22	Resolve, in Favor of E. L. Manhire	838
23	Resolve, in Favor of Betsey Storer	838
24	Resolve, in Favor of Maella L. Gordon	839
25	Resolve, for Extra Pay to the Maine Volunteers in the	_
	War with Spain	839
26	Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on Moosehead Lake	839
27	Resolve, in Favor of Philinda A. Brown of Topsfield	840

Resolve, in Favor of Preserving the Life of the Fish i
the Several Fish Hatcheries and for the Temporar
Operation of the Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for
Fish in this State and for the Protection of Fish, Gam
and Birds
Resolve, in Favor of C. R. Hall and George S. Lowell.
Resolve for Aid of Navigation on Lewys, Long and Bi
Lakes in Washington County
Resolve, in Favor of the Machiasport and East Machia
Bridge
Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Roque Bluffs
Resolve, in Favor of Aid in Building a Highway Bridg
Across Moose River, in Jackman Plantation in the
County of Somerset
Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Whiting
Resolve, in Favor of the Jerusalem and Crocker Town
ships in Franklin County for the Repair and Perma
nent Improvement of Highways
River Plantation in Franklin County, for the repa
and permanent improvement of highways
Resolve, in favor of the Washington Plantation and Pe
kins Plantation in Franklin County for the Repair an
Permanent Improvement of Highways
Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Oxford
Resolve, in Favor of the Town of St. George
Resolve, in Favor of the Gardiner and Randolph Bridg
Resolve, in Favor of Repair of Bridges in the Town
Dresden
Resolve, in Favor of the City of Biddeford
Reselve, in Favor of the City of Biddeford
Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Norway
Resolve, in Favor of Repair of Bridges in the Town of
Addison
Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Dennysville
Resolve, for the Protection of Trees and Shrubs from the
Introduction and Ravages of Dangerous Insects an
Diseases
Resolve, in Favor of the Town of East Livermore
Resolve, in Favor of the Eastport Bridge
Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Stoneham
Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Sebec
Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Columbia
Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Danforth
Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Stockholm
Resolve, Ratifying an Amendment of the Constitution
of the United States, providing that the United State
Senators shall be Elected by the People of the Sever
States
his Capacity as Sealer of Weights and Measures
mio Capacity do Dearch or reciento anti-Medonico

HAI	r.	PAGE
57	Resolve, in Favor of the Officers of the Senate at the Or-	
	ganization of that body, January One, Nineteen hun-	
_	dred and Thirteen	850
58	Resolve, in Favor of Repairing the Bridge across the	
	Kennebec River between the Plantations of West	
	Forks and The Forks	851
59	Resolve, in Favor of Repair of Covered Bridge Across	
	the Kennebec River in the Town of Norridgewock	851
6о	Resolve, for the Appointment of Delegates to the Con-	
	ferences of the National Tax Association	851
61	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Seed Improvement As-	
	sociation	852
62	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Newport	852
63	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Newport	852
64	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Norway	852
65	Resolve, Appropriating Money for Expenses of the Elec-	
	toral College	853
66	Resolve in Favor of theh Town of Castine	853
67	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Industrial School for	
	Girls at Hallowell, to Provide for the Payment of	
	Unused Interest on Trust Funds	853
68	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Industrial School for	
	Girls at Hallowell, to Provide for the Payment of	
	Interest on Trust Funds Deposited in the State Treas-	
	ury	853
69	Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Boys at South	
	Portland for Permanent Improvements and Insurance.	854
70	Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Boys at South	
	Portland for General Maintenance	854
71	Resolve, in Favor of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital	
	for Maintenance and Support	854
72	Resolve, in Favor of an Appropriation to Provide for	
	Participation by the State of Maine in the Fiftieth	
	Anniversary Exercises on the Battlefield of Gettys-	
	burg, Pennsylvania	855
73	Resolve, for Repair of Bridge across the Penobscot River	
	between the Towns of Enfield and Howland	855
74	Resolve, in Favor of Gary M. Garland	856
75	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Elizabeth D.	_
	Low of Buxton	856
<b>7</b> 6	Resolve, for Repair of Bridge across the Piscataquis	v
•	River in the Town of Howland	856
77	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Kingman for Repairing	- 5
′′	a Bridge in said Town across the Mattawamkeag	
	River	857
78	Resolve, in Favor of Maria A. Sylvester of Augusta	857
79	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Insane Hospital for	037
19	Maintenance and Support for the Year Nineteen Hun-	
	dred and Fourteen	857
80	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Insane Hospital, for	537
UU	Maintenance and Support for the Year Nineteen Hun-	
	dred and Thirteen	857
	area and ammeen	U3/

СНАВ	2.	PAGE
81	Resolve, in Favor of E. B. Weeks and Isaac F. Tibbetts,	0.40
82	both of Old Town	858
02		0-0
0	Farmington State Normal School	858
833	Resolve, in Favor of a Co-operative Survey of the	
	Boundary Line between the State of Maine and the	0.40
ο.	State of New Hampshire	858
84	Resolve, in Favor of Indian Township for the Repair	0.
ο.	of Roads and Bridges	859
85	Resolve, in Favor of E. and I. K. Stetson, Agents and	
	Charles P. Webber for Reimbursement for Certain	
	Taxes Paid under a Mistake of Fact in Township	•
	Eight, Range Four, N. B. K. P	859
86	Resolve, to Provide for the Partial Construction of a	
	Dormitory at the Western State Normal School in	
	Gorham	860
87	Resolve, to Provide for the Partial Construction of a	
	New Dormitory at the Washington State Normal	
	School at Machias	860
88	Resolve, for Renewals of and Repair on all Buildings of	,
	the Maine Industrial School for Girls at Hallowell	860
89	Resolve, in Favor of E. McFarland of Forest Station, for	
	Expenses Incurred in the Erection of a Schoolhouse	860
90	Resolve, in Favor of the Western State Normal School	
	at Gorham for the Purchase or Acquiring of Land	861
91	Resolve, Providing a Pension for William H. Richardson.	861
92	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Limestone for Money	
	Paid the State through the Error of the Town Officers.	861
93	Resolve, for General Maintenance of the Maine Indus-	
	trial School for Girls at Hallowell	862
94	Resolve, Providing for the Purchase and Distribution of	
	the Book of Early Maine History, Entitled "The	
	Makers of Maine."	862
95	Resolve, in Favor of W. J. Maybury, Secretary of the	
	Committee on Insane Hospitals, for Certain Commit-	
	tee Expenses	862
96	Resolve, in Favor of Repairing and Rebuilding the Road	
	from the Forks to Lake Moxie Station, in The Forks	
	Plantation in Somerset County,	863
97	Resolve, Providing for Increase of State Pension of E.	
	J. C. Owen	863
98	Resolve, Making Appropriations for the Passamaquoddy	
	Tribe of Indians	863
99	Resolve, for general Maintenance and Support of the	
	University of Maine	864
100	Resolve, in Favor of a Road in Elliottsville Plantation	865
101	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Callie Mains	865
102	Resolve, for Reimbursing the Town of Talmage for Cer-	
	tain Money Expended for an Insane Pauper	865
103	Resolve, for Money Expended by the Town of Carthage	
	for the Maintenance of a Free High School	866
104	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Bridget Kelley	866

СНАР	·.	PAGE
105	Resolve, to Reimburse the town of Nobleboro for Money	
	Expended for the Benefit of an Insane Pauper	866
106	Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on the Lower Lakes	866
107	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Helen B. Hobart	867
108	Resolve, Providing for Additional Equipment for and a	
	Method of Lighting the Dormitory at the Eastern	
	State Normal School	867
109	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Rosa Prentiss	868
110	Resolve, in Favor of Raising and Repairing the Bridge	
	over Garland's Brook in the Town of Mariaville	868
III	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Whitneyville for Extra	
	Expense in Repairing a Bridge	868
112	Resolve in Aid of the Educational Work of Greeley In-	
	stitute	868
113	Resolve, in aid of Navigation on Schec Lake	869
114	Resolve for Aid in Building a Road in New Canada Plan-	
	tation	869
115	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Henrietta S.	
	Hodgdon	869
116	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Susan J. Tarr	870
117	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Vinnie ESaun-	
	ders	870
118	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for James Lombard	870
119	Resolve, for Aid in Repairing the Rockland-Rockport	
	Trunk Line	870
120	Resolve, in Aid of Repairing a Highway in the Town of	0.
	Benton	871
121	Resolve, in Aid of Repairing the Highways in the Town	0
	of Trescott	871
122	Resolve, for the Permanent Improvement and Repair of	
	"The New Kenduskeag Road" in the Town of Glen-	871
	burn	0/1
123	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	872
	Resolve, in Favor of Peter W. Ranco, Representative of	0/2
124	the Penobscot Tribe of Indians	872
T 0.5	Resolve, in Favor of Peter J. Newell, Representative of	0/2
125	the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians	872
126	Resolve, Making Specific Appropriations for Buildings	·/-
120	at the University of Maine	872
127	Resolve, in Favor of the Western State Normal School	0,2
12/	for the Purchase of Equipment for the Manual Train-	
	ing Department	873
128	Resolve, for Aid in Repairing the "Pond" Road, so	-70
120	called, in the Town of Readfield	873
129	Resolve, in Aid of Rebuilding the Lower Bridge, so-	, ,
y	called, across the Mattawamkeag River in Moro Plan-	
	tation	873
130	Resolve, for the Improvement of the State Park on the	
- 50	Easterly Side of State Street	874
131	Resolve, in Favor of the Western State Normal School at	·
.,	Gorham for Repairs and Permanent Improvements,	874

СНАР	,	PAGĘ
132	Resolve, in favor of Grenville M. Donham, for Four Hundred Copies of the Maine State Year Book and	
	Legislative Manual	874
133	Resolve, Reimbursing the Town of New Portland for Money Expended for a Free High School therein	875
134	Resolve, to Reimburse Cumberland County for Expenses of the Law Court Held in Portland in Nineteen Hun-	
135	dred and Ten	875
	Balance of Money Previously Appropriated	875
136	Resolve, in Favor of the Farmington State Normal School for Furnishings and Equipment for a Dormi-	
	tory	875
137	Resolve, in Favor of the City of Saco for Money Expended in the Investigation of Incendiary Fires	0-6
138	Resolve, for Aid in Building a Highway Bridge Across Crooked River Between the Towns of Casco and Na-	876
139	ples, in the County of Cumberland	876
139	of Colonial Maine."	876
140	Resolve, in Favor of John M. Deering for Service as Sec-	0
141	retary of the Cattle Commission	877
	the Town of Greenville to Lily Bay Bridge, in the	
142	County of Piscataquis	877
142	the History of the "Town of Garland."	877
143	Resolve, in Favor of the Madawaska Training School for Certain Improvements and Repairs	878
144	Resolve, Reimbursing the City of Waterville for Money	
145	Expended for the Support of State Paupers	878
	for Repairs and Permanent Improvement	8 <b>7</b> 8
146	Resolve, in Favor of the City of Biddeford for the Bal- ance of the Amount Allowed It by the State for a Free	
	Library for Nineteen Hundred Eleven	879
147	Resolve, in Favor of John M. Deering for Services and Expenses as Secretary of the Maine Cattle Commis-	
	sion	879
148	Resolve, for Aid in the Repair of the Wiscasset Bridge	879
149	Resolve, Authorizing the Highway Commissioner to Construct a Suitable Office of Shelter for the Immi-	
	grant Inspector at Van Buren and Appropriating	000
1.50	Money therefor	880 881
150	Resolve, in Favor of Percy F. Jones and Rose L. Jones	881
151	Resolve, Relating to Documentary History of Mainc	881
152 153	Resolve, to Provide Means for Examination of Claims	
- 50	for State Pensions	881
154	Resolve, for Military Pensions	882
	***	

PAGE		СПА
	Resolution to Correct Errors and Omissions Which Appear in Chapter seventy-two, entitled "An Act to Provide a Charter for the City of Gardiner," of the Pri- vate and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven as Printed in the Volume of the Laws of the State of	155
882	Maine for Nineteen Hundred Eleven	156
886	Plantation of New Canada	-
, 886	Resolve, for Aid in Building a Bridge across the Umcolcus Stream in Oxbow Plantation in Aroostook County	157
000	Resolve, in Aid of Building a Bridge Across Sandy	158
886	Stream in the Plantation of Lexington	
00-	Resolve, for Aid in Repairing and Permanently Improv-	159
887	ing a Highway in the Town of Ripley	160
887	of Cutler	161
887	keag Stream in Grand Falls Plantation	
888	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for James R. Hunton	162
888	Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on Rangeley Lake, Moose-lucmeguntic Lake and Cupsuptic Lake	163
000	Resolve, for Aid in Building a Bridge across Moose River near its Mouth	169
888	Resolve, for the Permanent Improvement of the Main Highway Leading from the Town of Franklin in Hancock County to the Town of Cherryfield in the	165
889	County of Washington	
889	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Abbie M. Dinsmore	166
5	Resolve, in Favor of the Washington State Normal School, for Equipment, Repairs, and Permanent Im-	167
889	provement	
890	Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on Sebago Lake Resolve, Reimbursing the Town of Milo for Money Ex-	168 169
890	pended for the Support of Certain State Paupers	109
-	Resolve, Providing for Aid in the Payment of Premiums Awarded by the Maine State Agricultural Society and also Repealing Certain Resolves in Favor of said	170
890	Society	
891	Resolve, Reimbursing the town of Hermon for Money Expended for the Support of a State Pauper	171
	Resolve, Authorizing the State Treasurer to Procure a Temporary Loan for the Year Nineteen Hundred and	172
891	Fourteen	173
892	Reconstructing a Bridge Therein	174
900	Temporary Loan for the Year Nineteen Hundred and	

СНА	P.	PAGE
175	Resolve, for Aid in Reconstructing a Bridge in the Town of Verona	
176	Resolve, in Favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for the General Care, Maintenance, Relief and Education	892
177	Thereof	893
••	erville	894
178	Resolve, Providing for the Protection of Trees and Shrubs from the Introduction and Ravages of the Gypsy Moths for the Year Nineteen Hundred and	
179	Fourteen	894
	ship C. and C. Surplus in Oxford County	895
180	Resolve, to Determine the Ownership, Location and Value of the Islands along the Coast of Maine and	
181	Provide Money for that Purpose	895
182	teen Hundred Thirteen	895
_	ton	896
183	Resolve, for Liquidating the Unpaid Bills on the Van Buren Bridge	896
184	Resolve, in Favor of Repairing a Bridge in the Town of Amity	896
185	Resolve, Partially Recompensing Jotham Stevens for	-
186	Loss of Income from the Operation of a Ferry Resolve, Providing for a Water Supply at the Maine	896
	School for Feeble Minded	897
187	Resolve, Reimbursing the town of Belmont for Money Expended for a State Pauper	897
188	Resolve, for the Full Support of all State Charges at the Maine School for Feeble-Minded for the Year Nine-	697
	teen Hundred Fourteen	897
189	Resolve, in Favor of a Survey for a Bridge Between Madawaska, Maine, and Edmunston, New Brunswick	898
190	Resolve Appropriating Funds for the Purchase of Filing	
	Cases for the Office of the Secretary of the Senate	898
191	Resolve, in Favor of D. C. Skillin, Secretary of the Committee on the State School for Boys and the Industrial School for Girls, for Certain Committee Expenses	898
192	Resolve, Providing for an Epidemic or Emergency Fund.	898
193	Resolve, Authorizing the Land Agent to Sell the State's	290
20	Interest in Lot Number One, East of Fish River in	
	Wallagrass Plantation, in Aroostook County	899
194	Resolve, in Favor of an Appropriation to Complete the	
	Historical Record of Maine Men Serving in the United	
	States Navy during the War for the Suppression of the Rebellion, Eighteen Hundred Sixty-one to	
	Eighteen Hundred Sixty-five	899
195	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Charles Fogg.	900

CHM	•	PAGE
196	Resolve, in Favor of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital for Storage House and Cold Storage Plant, Repairs on Buildings C. and E., Washing Machine for Laundry, Fire Mains and Hydrants, and High Pressure	
197	Resolve, for the Construction of a Brick Building for the Women Attendants at the Maine School for	900
198	Feeble Minded	901
199	the Year Nineteen Hundred Fourteen Resolve, in favor of the Bureau of Horticulture for the	901
200	Year Ninetcen Hundred Thirteen	901
201	nie Jones	902
7.	nance and Extension of Its Work	902
202	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Mary Buswell Ridlon	902
203	Resolve, in Favor of the Aroostook Central Institute for	902
204	Repairs, Improvements and the Payment of Debts Resolve, in Favor of Monmouth Academy for Repairing	903
	and Remodeling the Building at said Institution	903
205	Resolve, in Favor of Lucinda P. Brackett	903
206	Resolve, for the Purpose of Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish and for the Protection of Fish, Game and Birds, and for Printing the Report of the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and	
207	Game	903
	Expended for a State Pauper	904
208	Resolve, in Favor of Freedom Academy Association in the Town of Freedom	904
209	Resolve, in Favor of Limerick Academy Providing for the Payment of Aid Money Not Received by It, for the	
210	Year Nineteen Hundred Four	905
211	ciation of Camden	905
212	Knox County Hatchery at Camden	905
2133	tatives, and Marking the Members' Desks Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Insane Hospital for	905
	the Purchase of a Mangle for the Laundry at said Institution	906
214	Resolve, for Retracing and Defining the Lines Around the Reserved or School Lands of Plantations and	
215	Townships	906
216	Contagious Diseases among Domestic Animals Resolve, in Favor of Aid in Constructing a Bridge in	906
~10	the Town of Milo	907

СНАР		PAGE
21 <b>7</b>	Resolve, Providing for the Screening of Shilo Pond in Franklin County	907
218	Resolve, in Favor of Screening Gardner's Lake, so-called,	
	in Washington County	907
219	Resolve, in Favor of Lizzie Bean	908
220	Resolve, in Favor of the Purchase of the Maine State Year Book for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Thir-	
	teen and Nineteen Hundred and Fourteen	908
22 I	Resolve, for Laying the County Taxes for the Year	
	Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen	909
222	Resolution Memorializing the Maine Congressional Delegation to Favor Legislation for the Destruction of Fish	1
	of the Shark Species, Especially the Dogfish	910
223	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Woman's College for the Promotion of Certain Prac-	
	tical Sciences	911
224	Resolve, in Favor of Screening Squa Pan Lake, so-	
•	called, in Aroostook County	911
225	Resolve, to aid in Repairing the Springfield Normal	-
	Academy Building	912
226	Resolve, Authorizing the Compilation and Publication	
	of the Insurance Laws of Maine	912
227	Resolve, in Favor of Screening Allen Pond, in Greene,	
	in the County of Androscoggin	912
228	Resolve, in Favor of the Law Reporting Company for	
	Material Furnished the State Librarian	913
229	Resolve, for Further Public Instruction in Forestry	913
230	Resolve, Providing for Certain Repairs and Improve-	
	ments of the Capitol Building and Grounds	913
231	Resolve, in Favor of Bridgton Academy for the Repair	
	of the Buildings at said Institution	914
232	Resolve, in Favor of the Eastern Maine Insane Hos-	
000	pital for Money Expended	914
233	of Postal Roads	014
234	Resolve, in Favor of the Bath Military and Naval Or-	914
434	phan Asylum for Maintenance and Repairs	915
235	Resolve, for Laying the County Taxes for the Year	9+3
-33	Nineteen Hundred Fourteen	915
2336		, ,
	Girls for Medical Examination and Treatment with	
	Supplies	916
2337		
	International Celebration of the Opening of the Pan-	
	ama Canal	916
238	Resolve, in Favor of Edward W. Murphy for Expenses	
	of the Committee Appointed by the Seventy-fifth Leg-	
	islature to Investigate Methods of Distributing the	
	State School Funds	917
239	Resolve, Relating to the Trust Fund Held by the State	
	for the Penobscot Tribe of Indians	917

		PAGE
240		_
241		918
	Clerk of the Committee on Maine School for Feeble	
242	Minded	918
-7-	for Maintenance	419
243	Resolve, in Favor of the Lewiston and Auburn Chil-	
244	dren's Home, for maintenance	919
-44	for Maintenance	919
245	Resolve, in Favor of the Bath City Hospital for Mainte-	
246	Resolve, in Favor of the Presque Isle General Hospital,	919
240	for Maintenance	920
247	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for the Deaf for	
248	Maintenance	920
240	and Children, for Maintenance	920
249	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine General Hospital for	
250	Maintenance	920
250	for Maintenance	921
251	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Institution for the Blind,	
252	for Maintenance	921
252	Maintenance	921
253	Resolve, in Favor of the Woman's Christian Temper-	
	ance Union Temporary Home for Children, for Maintenance	921
254	Resolve, in Favor of the Hayes' Young Women's Home	9
	of Lewiston, for Assistance in Carrying on its Work	922
255	Resolve in Favor of the Greenville Junction Young Men's Christian Association for Maintenance	922
256	Resolve, in Favor of the Webber Hospital Association,	922
_	for Maintenance	922
257	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, for Maintenance	922
258	Resolve, in Favor of the Knox County General Hospi-	<i></i>
_	tal, for Maintenance	923
259	Resolve, in Favor of the York Hospital, for Maintenance	923
<b>2</b> 60	Resolve, in Favor of Mellen Tryon, Secretary of the Committee on Maine School for Feeble-Minded for	
	Certain Committee Expenses	923
261	Resolve, in Favor of the State Highway Department	
	to provide for Deficiencies on Certain Contracts for	
	Bridge Construction at Old Town and Legalize the	
	Acts of the Governor and Council Relating to Such	002
-C-	Construction	923
262	the Scallops Fisheries	925

CHAP		PAGE
263	Resolve, to Establish a State Nursery to Encourage the Reforestation of the Waste Lands of Maine	925
264	Resolve, for an Amendment to the Constitution Provid- ing for the Classification of Property for the Purposes	
	of Taxation	925
265	Resolve, in Favor of the Holy Innocents' Home for In-	
	fants, for Maintenance	926
266	Resolve, for Further Improvement in the Methods of	
	Marketing the Farm Products and Purchasing Sup-	
٠.	plies for the Farm	927
267	Resolve, in Favor of the Official Reporter of the Senate	927
268	Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta General Hospital for	
-6	Maintenance	927
269	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Home for Friendless	005
0.70	Boys, for Maintenance	927
270	sociation for Maintenance	928
of t	Resolve, in Favor of the Trull Hospital Aid Association,	926
271	for Maintenance	928
272	Resolve, in Favor of the Official Reporter of the House	928
•	Resolve, in Favor of the Children's Aid Society of Maine	920
273	for Maintenance	928
274	Resolve, in Favor of the Eastern Maine Orphans' Home	920
4/4	for Maintenance	929
275	Resolve, in Favor of the Daughters of Wisdom, for	949
4/3	Maintenance	929
276	Resolve, in Favor of the Children's Heart Work Society	929
2,0	of Maine, for Aiding Neglected and Unfortunate Chil-	
	dren	929
277	Resolve, in Favor of Ina E. Chadbourne for Services as	, ,
••	Clerk and Stenographer to the Committee on Insane	
	Hospitals	929
278	Resolve, in Favor of Helen Gaffney, for Services as	
-	Stenographer to the Committee on Claims	930
279	Resolve, in Favor of Lee Normal Academy for Main-	
	tenance	930
280	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Anti-Tuberculosis Asso-	
	ciation for Maintenance	931
281	Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis As-	
	sociation for Maintenance	931
282	Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Association	
	for the Relief and Control of Tuberculosis for Main-	
_	tenance	931
283	Resolve, in Favor of the North Yarmouth Academy for	
_	Repairs and Improvements	932
284	Resolve, in Favor of the People's Ferry Company for	
_	Maintenance	932
285	Resolve, in Favor of the Old Town-Orono Anti-Tuber-	
	culosis Association for the Treatment of Tuberculosis	
-06	among the Penobscot Indians	932
286	Resolve, in Favor of the Bar Harbor Medical and Sur-	
	gical Hospital to partially Defray Running Expenses	932

	CHAP		PAGE
2	287	Resolve, in Favor of the Children's Protective Society	
		for Maintenance	933
2	288	Resolve, in Favor of the York County Children's Aid	
		Society for Maintenance	933
2	289	Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine General Hospi-	
		tal, for Maintenance	933
2	290	Resolve, in Favor of the Waldo County General Hos-	
		pital for Maintenance	934
2	291	Resolve, in Favor of the Saint Elizabeth's Roman Cath-	
		olic Orphan Asylum, for Maintenance	934
3	292	Resolve, Relating to the Payment of Fees to Town	
		Clerks for Reporting in Relation to Inheritance Taxes	934
3	293	Resolve, in Favor of a Survey for a Road in the Towns	
		of Amherst and Clifton	934
3	294	Resolve for the Revision and Consolidation of the Pub-	
		lic Laws	935
3	295	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Insane Hospital for the	
		Erection of Piazzas	936
:	296	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Reimburse Charles M.	
		Conant, Chairman of the Committee on Ways and	
		Bridges, for Certain Committee Expenses	936
	297	Resolve, Authorizing the State Treasurer and State Au-	
		ditor to Ascertain and Adjust the Accounts in the	
		State Treasurer's Office	937
	298	Resolve, Authorizing the Land Agent to Investigate the	,,,,
		Cuttings of Lumber on the Public Lots in the County	
		of Aroostook	937
	299	Resolve, in Favor of the Clerk, Stenographer and the	207
	~ >>	Messenger to the Judiciary Committee for Services	
		Rendered	938
	300	Resolve, in Favor of William H., Mitchell, Secretary of	20-
	500	the Committee of the Seventy-sixth Legislature for	
		Investigation into the Causes of the High Price of	
		Coal	938
	301	Resolve, in Favor of the Healey Asylum of Lewiston for	930
	301	Maintenance	938
	302	Resolve, in Favor of M. J. Flaherty, Clerk of the Com-	930
	30±	mittee on Mercantile Affairs and Insurance for Ser-	
		vices Rendered	939
	200	Resolve, in Favor of Marion B. Holway, Stenographer	909
	303	to the Recording Officer of the Senate	939
		Resolve, Providing for an Epidemic or Emergency Fund	939
	304	for the Year Nineteen Hundred Fourteen	020
		Resolve in Favor of Providing a Suitable Storchouse	939
	305		0.40
		for Military Property in Augusta	940
	306	Resolve, in Favor of H. P. Hawes, Clerk to the Commit-	
		tee on Railraads and Expresses, for Services Ren-	040
		dered of Cassis W. Turner for Services as	940
	307	Resolve, in Favor of Cassie K. Turner for Services as	0.40
		Stenographer to the Committee on Military Affairs	940

CONTENTS. XLI

CHVE		
308	Resolve, in Favor of the State Highway Department Governing the Expenditures for Repairs and Main-	
309	tenance of the State Bridge at Old Town	940
310	culosis	941
311	Resolve in Favor of W. V. Peebles for Witness Fees and Expenses in Attending a Hearing before the House	941
312	Committee on Elections	941
313	curred in his Contest for Election as Representative Resolve, in Favor of Clyde Scribner for Services as Messenger to the Committee on Inland Fisheries and	941
314	Game	942
315	Fisheries and Game	942
316	curred in His Contest for Election as Representative Resolve, in Favor of Fred F. Lawrence for Services as	942
317	Stenographer Rendered to the Committee on Ways and Bridges	943
,,,	of the State House for Their Services Rendered and Also for Clerk Hire	943
318	Resolve, to Provide for Re-indexing the House and Sen- ate Papers now on File in the Senate Office	943
319	Resolve, to Provide for Indexing the House and Senate Papers in the Senate Office for the session of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen	044
320	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine State Sanatorium Association, to Supply Free Beds and Other Assistance	944
321	to Needy Patients at said Institution	944
322	Kent, Maine, and St. Francis, New Brunswick Resolve, in Favor of the Eastern Maine General Hospi-	944
323	tal for Maintenance	945
324	nographer of the Presiding and Recording Officers of the House of Representatives	945
J~4	Committee on Indian Affairs, for the Expenses of that Committee in Visiting the Penobscot Reservation at Old Town	946
325	Resolve, Making an Appropriation for the Purpose of Obtaining Information in regard to Wild Lands for	940
	the Purposes of Taxation	946

CIL		PAGE
326	Resolve, in Favor of Mary H. Perkins for Services as Stenographer to the President of the Senate and Speaker of the House and for Clerical Assistance in the Office of the Secretary of the Senate	946
327	Resolve, in Favor of the Appointment of Three Com- missioners by the Governor to Act with the Commis- sioners from Certain Other States in Proposing and Recommending a Uniform Code of Laws for Motor Vehicles to be Adopted by the Legislatures of said	
328	Resolve, in Favor of the Re-construction of the Easterly	947
329	Span of the Old Town-Milford Bridge	948
330	Resolve, in Favor of the Commissioners of Pharmacy	949
331	for the Liquidation of Certain Deficiencies	949
332	Stenographer to the Committee on Towns	949
333	Ways and Bridges	949
334	vices as Clerk, Messenger and Stenographer to the Committee on Interior Waters	950
335	as Clerk, Messenger and Stenographer to the Commit- tee on State Lands and Forest Preservation Resolve, in Favor of Charles R. Kingsbury for Services as Clerk and Messenger to the Committee on Salaries	950
336	and Fees	950
	House	950
337	for Preparing Weekly Printed Index	951
338 339	Resolve, in Favor of Helen Gaffney	951
340	uidate a Deficiency in Certain Accounts	951
	Clerk and Typewriter to the Committee on Education	951
341	Resolve, in Favor of Thomas J. Lyons for Services as Clerk and Stenographer of the Committee on Labor.	952
342	Resolve, in Favor of Louis O. Haskell, Clerk of the Committee on Agriculture, for Certain Committee Ex-	052
343	penses	952
344	mittee	952
	cial Affairs	952

СНАР	•	PAGE
345	Resolve, in Favor of T. W. Prince for Services Rendered as Clerk of the Senate Committee on Bills in the Sec-	
346	ond Reading	953
347	senger to the Legal Affairs Committee	953
347	Stenographer to the Sub-committee on the Public Utilities Commission	053
348	Resolve, in Favor of Louis O. Haskell for Services as Clerk, Typewriter and Messenger to the Committee on	953
349	Agriculture	954
350	tee on Sea and Shore Fisheries	954
351	tee on State Prison	954
352	Resolve, in Favor of M. S. Hill for Services as Clerk, Stenographer and Messenger to the Committee on	954
353	Taxation	955
354	Washington County, Eastern Division	955
355	Amendments	955
356	Room	957
357	pher to the Committee on Banks and Banking Resolve, in Favor of Cassie K. Turner for Stenographic	957
358	Services Rendered the Committee on Salaries and Fees Resolve, in Favor of H. D. Maxwell, for Expenses In- curred in Employment of Stenographic Services, on	957
359	Committee on Public Health	957
360	lic Utilities	958
361	teen, being a Resolve for Laying County Taxes Resolve, for the Payment of the Debts of the Maine	958
362	State Prison	958
363	Senate, for Extra Services	958
	cies Accrued Prior to January One, Nineteen Hundred Thirteen	959

CHAP.		PAGE
364	Resolve, to Compensate W. R. Roix, Clerk of the House	
	of Representatives for Extra Services	970
365	Resolve, in Favor of A. E. Hayes	971
366	Resolve, Authorizing the Governor and Council to use	
	any unexpended balance in the Treasury for the reno-	
	vation and construction of buildings at the Maine State	
	Hospital at Augusta	971
367	Resolve for Payment of Expenses Incurred on the Joint	
	Address of the Legislature to the Governor for the Re-	
	moval of Certain County Officers	971
368	Resolve, in favor of the members and officers of the	
	Senate of the Seventy-sixth Legislature	972
369	Resolve, in Favor of the State House Employees	976
370	Resolve, in Favor of James L. Bresnahan for services as	
	messenger to the Speaker of the House	976
37 I	Resolve, on the pay-roll of the House	976